RESOLUTION NO. 20-20 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Duke Lunstord ON THE 16th DAY OF March, 2020.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM AND SERVICES AGREEMENT AND MAINTENANCE SUPPORT AND SERVICES ADDENDUM WITH MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR A CONSOLE UPGRADE FOR THE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM WITHOUT COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville Police Department has a communications system; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to upgrade the communications console; and

WHEREAS, Motorola Solutions, Inc. (Motorola) is the vendor that the City currently uses, and the upgrade is to continue to use Motorola equipment and software; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds that Motorola is the sole source of the desired equipment which is compatible, competitive bidding would be a useless act and would not benefit the City and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, this Council has already budgeted and appropriated funds for this upgrade; and

WHEREAS, a contract is required to proceed with the purchase and upgrade; and

WHEREAS, a Maintenance, Support and Services Addendum is required for the equipment system.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to execute the Communications System and Services Agreement for the desired equipment in the amount of \$110,369.00 and the Maintenance, Support and Services Addendum at a total price of \$127,990.00 for four years of services for

years two through five. The Agreement and Addendum are attached hereto as Exhibits "A" and "B". The City Manager is further authorized to take all steps necessary in order to execute said agreements that are substantially consistent therein and ensure that the provisions of said agreements are carried into effect.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 16th day of March, 2020.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No.

20-20

, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the day of Mach

, 2020.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney